The Village Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, a Purchase Agreement for the 

purchase of furniture for the Village Community Resource Center with Uline, Inc. at a cost not to 

exceed Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-One and 24/100ths Dollars ($44,751.24), 

which proposal is hereby approved.  A copy of said agreement incorporating the proposal is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, which proposal and agreement are hereby 

approved.  

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

[...]

Sick days shall be paid at the rate of one hundred percent (100%) the normal 
rate of pay except as otherwise provided.  

2. Each covered member shall earn one (1) sick day for each completed month 

of employment. 

3. A covered member shall accumulate no more than one hundred forty-four 

(144) such sick days.  Once a covered member has accumulated said one 
hundred forty-four (144) days, the covered member shall not be eligible for 
any additional accumulation.  

4. At the separation of any covered member from the Village, the Employer shall 

pay to such covered member, as additional compensation, a sum of money 
which shall equal the covered member current rate of pay times fifty percent

[...]

Covered members who are employed as of May 1 of any fiscal year shall receive an annual 
uniform allowance during the fiscal year, which is between May 1 and April 30. Effective May 
1, 2023, Tthe amount of the uniform allowance shall be seven hundred fifty dollars ($750)one 
thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) gross, pre-tax, in a separate check paid on the first 
payroll of May 1 each year.  Effective May 1, 2020, covered members shall receive an annual 
uniform allowance during the fiscal year of nine hundred dollars ($900.00).  The fiscal year will 

be between May 1 and April 30.